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HEART TRANSPLANT

LIVER TRANSPLANT

BONE MARROW TRANSPLANT
TRACHEOSTOMY

LUNG TRANSPLANT
PANCREATIC  TRANSPLANT

WA
PANCREATIC TRANSPLANT

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

5280 Pancreatic transplant, not otherwise specified
5281 Reimplantation of pancreatic tissue

5282 Homotransplant of pancreas

5283 Heterotransplant of pancreas

MDC5

DRG10701

R ARLABAAR

DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE CIRCULATORY SYSTEM
SiEL B A RE R L Ly P

MULTIPLE VESSELS CORONARY BYPASS WITH CARDIAC
CATHETERIZATION

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

3612 Aortocoronary bypass of two coronary arteries

3613 Aortocoronary bypass of threecoronary arteries
3614 Aortocoronary bypass of four or more coronary arteries
3616 Double internal mammary-coronary artery bypass
OR

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

3611 Aortocoronary bypass of one coronary artery

AND

3615 Single internal mammary-coronary artery bypass
3617 Abdominal-coronary artery bypass

3619 Other bypass anastomosis for heart revascularization
AND

NON-OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

3721 Right heart cardiac catheterization

14




3722
3723
8852
8853
8854
8855
8856
8857
8858

Left heart cardiac catheterization

Combined right and left heart cardiac catheterization
Angiocardiography of right heart structures
Angiocardiography of left heart structures
Combined right and left heart angiocardiography
Coronary arteriography using a single catheter
Coronary arteriography using two catheters

Other and unspecified coronary arteriography
Negative-contrast cardiac roentgenography

DRG10901 % i & SRk $rh b3 < > oo B F
MULTIPLE VESSELS CORONARY BYPASS WITHOUT CARDIAC
CATHETERIZATION

3612
3613
3614
3616

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

Aortocoronary bypass of two coronary arteries
Aortocoronary bypass of threecoronary arteries
Aortocoronary bypass of four or more coronary arteries
Double internal mammary-coronary artery bypass

OR

3611
AND
3615
3617
3619

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

Aortocoronary bypass of one coronary artery

Single internal mammary-coronary artery bypass
Abdominal-coronary artery bypass
Other bypass anastomosis for heart revascularization

DRG11201 % i ¥ 2 H 4 Fh w i § L 55
MULTIPLE VESSELS AND OTHRE PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR
PROCEDURES

3596
3605

OR

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

Percutaneous valvuloplasty

Multiple vessel percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty (PTCA) or
coronary atherectomy performed during the same operation, with or without
mention of thrombolytic agent

3601

AND

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

Single vessel percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty (PTCA)
or coronary atherectomy without mention of thrombolytic agent

15




DRG11203

DRG11204

3601 Single vessel percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty (PTCA)
or coronary atherectomy without mention of thrombolytic agent

ERF RS BRI
CATHETER ABLATION OF LESION OR TISSUES

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES
3734 Catheter ablation of lesion or tissues of hear

Hugd g g L7
OTHER PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES

NON-OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES
3726 Cardiac electrophysiologic stimulation and recording studies
3727 Cardiac mapping

MDC6

DRG16401

DRG16501

DRG16402

DRG16502

AR ABEA R

HRDEGL R P Lo § LS HER

LAPAROSCOPIC APPENDECTOMY WITH COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL
DIAGNOSIS WITH CC

WRDEL LB LG R E RS g

LAPAROSCOPIC APPENDECTOMY WITH COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL
DIAGNOSIS WITHOUT CC

PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS
5400 Acute appendicitis, with generalized peritonitis
5401 Acute appendictis, with peritoneal abscess

AND

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES
4701 Laparoscopic appendectomy

PHRLEL P L g § & HES Hgg

APPENDECTOMY WITH COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS WITH CC
R L g ge g Heg

APPENDECTOMY WITH COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS
WITHOUT CC

PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS

5400 Acute appendicitis, with generalized peritonitis
5401 Acute appendictis, with peritoneal abscess
AND

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

4709 Other appendectomy

472 Drainage of appendiceal abscess

16




‘4799 Other operations on appendix

DRG16601 ¥ 1 9spetff £ i § & W& o 4 3¢

LAPAROSCOPIC APPENDECTOMY WITHOUT COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL
DIAGNOSIS WITH CC
DRG16701 E®M UG L REFFLHER
LAPAROSCOPIC APPENDECTOMY WITHOUT COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL
DIAGNOSIS WITHOUT CC
OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES
4701 Laparoscopic appendectomy

DRG16602 H #it L r g § & &ps HF 5
APPENDECTOMY WITHOUT COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS
WITH CC

DRG16702 H ¥it B e *ripir & & s #F 5

APPENDECTOMY WITHOUT COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS

WITHOUT CC

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

4709 Other appendectomy

472 Drainage of appendiceal abscess

4799 Other operations on appendix

MDC7 G FEELY Y T E )

DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE HEPATOBILIARY SYSTEM AND
PANCREAS
DRG191 W iRz Hen L g, 3 SRS HER
PANCREAS, LIVER AND SHUNT PROCEDURES WITH CC
DRG192 M 2 e LA, REE S HER
PANCREAS, LIVER AND SHUNT PROCEDURES WITHOUT CC

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

391 Intra-abdominal venous shunt

500 Hepatotomy

5021 Marsupialization of lesion of liver
5022 Partial hepatectomy

5029 Other destruction of lesion of liver
503 Lobectomy of liver

504 Total hepatectomy

5061 Closure of laceration of liver

17




5069
5143
5182
5183
5201
5209
5222

523
524
5251
5252
5253
5259
526
527
5292
5295
5296
5299
5494

Other repair of liver

Insertion of choledochohepatic tube for decompression
Pancreatic sphincterotomy

Pancreatic sphincteroplasty

Drainage of pancreatic cyst by catheter
Other pancreatotomy

Other excision or destruction of lesion or tissue of pancreas or pancreatic
duct

Marsupialization of pancreatic cyst
Internal drainage of pancreatic cyst
Proximal pancreatectomy

Distal pancreatectomy

Radical subtotal pancreatectomy
Other partial pancreatectomy

Total pancreatectomy

Radical pancreaticoduodenectomy
Cannulation of pancreatic duct

Other repair of pancreas

Anastomosis of pancreas

Other operations on pancreas

Creation of peritoneovascular shunt

DRG49301 Pt f ' > § P RBEL > BREHFL  J L pS A ER
LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY, WITH ENDOSCOPIC
OPERATIONS, WITHOUT COMMON DUCT EXPLORATION WITH CC

DRG49401 "H¥pdi"e ks PRSI RABFHFL - Reédpd g
LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY, WITH ENDOSCOPIC

OPERATIONS,

5123

Laparoscopic cholecystectomy

WITH

5184
5185
5186
5187
5188

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

Endoscopic dilation of ampulla and biliary duct
Endoscopic sphincterotomy and papillotomy
Endoscopic insertion of nasobiliary drainage tube
Endoscopic insertion of stent(tube) into bile duct
Endoscopic removal of stone(s) from biliary tract

DRG49302 # el f i AP REL/ RRPHSL  J S igdn
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WITHOUT COMMON DUCT EXPLORATION WITHOUT CC
OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES




DRG49402

LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY, WITHOUT ENDOSCOPIC
OPERATIONS, WITHOUT COMMON DUCT EXPLORATION WITH CC
BTG  RARBEE RABEFE  REWRSHER
LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY , WITHOUT ENDOSCOPIC
OPERATIONS, WITHOUT COMMON DUCT EXPLORATION WITHOUT CC

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES
5123 Laparoscopic cholecystectomy
5124 Laparoscopic partial cholecystectomy

MDC8

DRG21002

DRG21102

DRG21203

DRG21204

FAR o ARZ BRERZ ABAAR
DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM AND
CONNECTIVE TISSUE
BXPEIRA2ZMERF I THEMS LG B R ANEN IR SR
B 3R
HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES WITH PDX OR SDX OF INFECTION,
EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT,AGE =18 WITH CC
BXPEIRA2ZMERF I THESLG B R ANEN BB R REFR
2 #
HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES WITH PDX OR SDX OF INFECTION,
EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT,AGE =18 WITHOUT CC
RAPEER AL RF L THRMER D EROLT K G EHRER
Jﬁ:
HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES WITH PDX OR SDX OF INFECTION,
EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT, AGE 0-17 WITH CC
BXPEIRA2IWE LTI THMESN ERO-ITR R EFRSEF
Jﬁ:
HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES WITH PDX OR SDX OF INFECTION,
EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT,AGE 0-17 WITHOUT CC

PRINCIPAL OR SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS

73381 Malunion of fracture

73382 Nonunion of fracture

73681 Unequal leg length (acquired)

9964 Mechanical complication of internal orthopedic device implant and graft

99666 Infection and inflammatory reaction due to internal joint prosthesis

99667 Infection and inflammatory reaction due to other internal orthopedic device
implant and graft

99677 Other complications due to internal joint prosthesis

99678 Other complications due to other internal orthopedic device implant and

graft
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99690
99691
99692
99693
99694
99695
99696
99699
73001
73002
73003
73004
73005
73006
73007
73008
73009
73010
73011
73012
73013
73014
73015
73016
73017
73018
73019
73020
73021
73022
73023
73024
73025
73026
73027
73028
73029
AND

Complications of reattached unspecified extremity

Complications of reattached forearm

Complications of reattached hand

Complications of reattached finger(s)

Complications of reattached upper extremity other and unspecified
Complications of reattached foot and toe(s)

Complications of reattached lower extremity other and unspecified
Complications of reattached other specified body part

Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Acute osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis
Chronic osteomyelitis

shoulder region
upper arm
forearm
hand
pelvic region and thigh
lower leg
ankle and foot
other specified sites
multiple sites
unspecified site
shoulder region
upper arm
forearm
hand
pelvic region and thigh
lower leg
ankle and foot
other specified sites
multiple sites

Unspecified osteomyelitis  unspecified site
Unspecified osteomyelitis  shoulder region
Unspecified osteomyelitis upper arm

Unspecified osteomyelitis  forearm

Unspecified osteomyelitis  hand

Unspecified osteomyelitis  pelvic region and thigh
Unspecified osteomyelitis  lower leg

Unspecified osteomyelitis  ankle and foot
Unspecified osteomyelitis  other specified sites
Unspecified osteomyelitis multiple sites

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

20




7705
7725
7735
7785
7795
7805
7815
7825
7835
7845
7855
7875
7895
7915
7925
7935
7945
7955
7965
7985
7995
8005
8015
8045
8075
8095
8121
8140
8312

Sequestrectomy, femur

Wedge osteotomy, femur

Other division of bone, femur

Other partial ostectomy, femur

Total ostectomy, femur

Bone graft, femur

Application of external fixation device, femur

Limb shortening procedures, femur

Limb lengthening procedures, femur

Other repair or plastic operations on bone, femur

Internal fixation of bone without fracture reduction, femur
Osteoclasis, femur

Insertion of bone growth stimulator, femur

Closed reduction of fracture with internal fixation, femur
Open reduction of fracture without internal fixation, femur
Open reduction of fracture with internal fixation, femur
Closed reduction of separated epiphysis, femur

Open reduction of separated epiphysis, femur
Debridement of open fracture site, femur

Open reduction of dislocation of hip

Unspecified operation on bone injury, femur
Arthrotomy for removal of prosthesis, hip

Other arthrotomy, hip

Division of joint capsule, ligament, or cartilage, hip
Synovectomy, hip

Other excision of joint, hip

Arthrodesis of hip

Repair of hip, not elsewhere classified

Adductor tenotomy of hip

DRG21003 B4 iz Hw FHyvpg K52 8 E&?%‘«Lﬁﬁé‘i’ﬁ B ALE Rk S5, T
Grpeh s ERANEN IR F LR HER

CLOSE FRACTURE AND OTHER DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE
MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM AND CONNECTIVE TISSUE » HIP AND
FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT,AGE =18WITH CC
FHEFIT2 AL PRI A RZ SRR ARAAL W2 BT L5 T 0l
Frrvl s BRLANEN BEA  REHERAHEER

DRG21103
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DRG21205

DRG21206

CLOSE FRACTURE AND OTHER DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE
MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM AND CONNECTIVE TISSUE » HIP AND
FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT,AGE =18 WITHOUT CC

FHEFIF2 Hes Frvvp k32 88 %_E_%L)iﬁf»;'ﬁ IR R IE Y SR
Gt BR0ITR - J EHRESAHFR

CLOSE FRACTURE AND OTHER DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE
MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM AND CONNECTIVE TISSUE » HIP AND
FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT, AGE 0-17 WITH CC
FHREFITZHC PR SN2 RR B2 ARAA L 2 RE L9 THM
Fogoh s EE 01T A REMBESHFER

CLOSE FRACTURE AND OTHER DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE
MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM AND CONNECTIVE TISSUE » HIP AND
FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT AGE 0-17 WITHOUT CC

PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS OF CLOSE FRACTUERE (4%} 4 9.1.12) OR
OTHER DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE MUSCULOSKELETAL
AND
OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

7705 Sequestrectomy, femur

7725 Wedge osteotomy, femur

7735 Other division of bone, femur

7785 Other partial ostectomy, femur

7795 Total ostectomy, femur

7805 Bone graft, femur

7815 Application of external fixation device, femur

7825 Limb shortening procedures, femur

7835 Limb lengthening procedures, femur

7845 Other repair or plastic operations on bone, femur

7855 Internal fixation of bone without fracture reduction, femur
7875 Osteoclasis, femur

7895 Insertion of bone growth stimulator, femur

7915 Closed reduction of fracture with internal fixation, femur
7925 Open reduction of fracture without internal fixation, femur
7935 Open reduction of fracture with internal fixation, femur
7945 Closed reduction of separated epiphysis, femur

7955 Open reduction of separated epiphysis, femur

7965 Debridement of open fracture site, femur

7985 Open reduction of dislocation of hip

7995 Unspecified operation on bone injury, femur

8005 Arthrotomy for removal of prosthesis, hip

22




8015 Other arthrotomy, hip

8045 Division of joint capsule, ligament, or cartilage, hip
8075 Synovectomy, hip

8095 Other excision of joint, hip

8121 Arthrodesis of hip

8140 Repair of hip, not elsewhere classified

8312 Adductor tenotomy of hip

MDC10

DRG292

DRG293

PARSFEREZATMAMLAFER R

FURAR - FEZAMARIE § LS EFR

OTHER ENDOCRINE, NUTRITIONAL AND METABOLIC OPERATING
ROOM. PROCEDURES WITH CC

FUpARFREIAMAPHEIN REARSHER

OTHER ENDOCRINE, NUTRITIONAL AND METABOLIC OPERATING
ROOM. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CC

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

0115 Biopsy of skull

0716 Biopsy of thymus

0780 Thymectomy, not otherwise specified

0781 Partial excision of thymus

0782 Total excision of thymus

0791 Exploration of thymus field

0792 Incision of thymus

0793 Repair of thymus

0794 Transplantation of thymus

0799 Other operations on thymus

0820 Removal of lesion of eyelid, not otherwise specified
0838 Correction of lid retraction

0870 Reconstruction of eyelid, not otherwise specified

1264 Trabeculectomy ab externo

1272 Cyclocryotherapy

1279 Other glaucoma procedures

1311 Intracapsular extraction of lens by temporal inferior route
1319 Other intracapsular extraction of lens

1359 Other extracapsular extraction of lens

1449 Other scleral buckling

1454 Repair of retinal detachment with laser photocoagulation
146 Removal of surgically implanted material from posterior segment of eye
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1472
1474
1699
3426
343

344

3800
3802
3803
3808
3812
3813
3818
3821
3829
3830
3833
3838
3843
3848
3855
3860
3863
3868
3883
3888
3925
3927
3929
3931
3941
3942
3949
3950
3956
3957
3958
3959
3991

Other removal of vitreous

Other mechanical vitrectomy

Other operations on eyeball

Open biopsy of mediastinum

Excision or destruction of lesion or tissue of mediastinum
Excision or destruction of lesion of chest wall

Incision of vessel, unspecified site

Incision of vessel, other vessels of head and neck
Incision of vessel, upper limb vessels

Incision of vessel, lower limb arteries

Endarterectomy, other vessels of head and neck
Endarterectomy, upper limb vessels

Endarterectomy, lower limb arteries

Biopsy of blood vessel

Other diagnostic procedures on blood vessels

Resection of vessel with anastomosis, unspecified site
Resection of vessel with anastomosis, upper limb vessels
Resection of vessel with anastomosis, lower limb arteries
Resection of vessel with replacement, upper limb vessels
Resection of vessel with replacement, lower limb arteries
Ligation and stripping of varicose veins, other thoracic vessels
Other excision of vessels, unspecified site

Other excision of vessels, upper limb vessels

Other excision of vessels, lower limb arteries

Other surgical occlusion of vessels, upper limb vessels
Other surgical occlusion of vessels, lower limb arteries
Aorta-iliac-femoral bypass

Arteriovenostomy for renal dialysis

Other (peripheral) vascular shunt or bypass

Suture of artery

Control of hemorrhage following vascular surgery
Revision of arteriovenous shunt for renal dialysis

Other revision of vascular procedure

Angioplasty or atherectomy of non-coronary vessel
Repair of blood vessel with tissue patch graft

Repair of blood vessel with synthetic patch graft

Repair of blood vessel with unspecified type of patch graft
Other repair of vessel

Freeing of vessel
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3993
3998
4011
4019
4021
4029
403

4040
4041
4042
4052
4053
430

4342
437

4492
4541
4562
4575
4593
4594
5012
5212
5219
5222

5251
5252
5253
5259
5411
543

544

627

6522
6524
7727
7738
7740

Insertion of vessel-to-vessel cannula

Control of hemorrhage, not otherwise specified
Biopsy of lymphatic structure

Other diagnostic procedures on lymphatic structures
Excision of deep cervical lymph node

Simple excision of other lymphatic structure
Regional lymph node excision

Radical neck dissection, not otherwise specified
Radical neck dissection, unilateral

Radical neck dissection, bilateral

Radical excision of periaortic lymph nodes
Radical excision of iliac lymph nodes

Gastrotomy

Local excision of other lesion or tissue of stomach
Partial gastrectomy with anastomosis to jejunum
Intraoperative manipulation of stomach

Excision of lesion or tissue of large intestine
Other partial resection of small intestine

Left hemicolectomy

Other small-to-large intestinal anastomosis
Large-to-large intestinal anastomosis

Open biopsy of liver

Open biopsy of pancreas

Other diagnostic procedures on pancreas

Other excision or destruction of lesion or tissue of pancreas or pancreatic
duct

Proximal pancreatectomy

Distal pancreatectomy

Radical subtotal pancreatectomy

Other partial pancreatectomy

Exploratory laparotomy

Excision or destruction of lesion or tissue of abdominal wall or umbilicus
Excision or destruction of peritoneal tissue
Insertion of testicular prosthesis

Wedge resection of ovary

Laparoscopic wedge resection of ovary

Wedge osteotomy, tibia and fibula

Other division of bone, tarsals and metatarsals
Biopsy of bone, unspecified site
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7741
7742
7743
7744
7745
7746
77147
7748
7749
7761

7768
7769
7788
7789
7865
7935
8010
8012
8016
8026
806

8082
8088
8098
8111
8123
8152
8153
8221
8233
8313
8331
8339
8365
8375
8379
8512
8521

Biopsy of bone, scapula, clavicle, and thorax [ribs and sternum]
Biopsy of bone, humerus

Biopsy of bone, radius and ulna

Biopsy of bone, carpals and metacarpals

Biopsy of bone, femur

Biopsy of bone, patella

Biopsy of bone, tibia and fibula

Biopsy of bone, tarsals and metatarsals

Biopsy of bone, other site

Local excision of lesion or tissue of bone, scapula, clavicle, and thorax [ribs
and sternum]

Local excision of lesion or tissue of bone, tarsals and metatarsals
Local excision of lesion or tissue of bone, other site

Other partial ostectomy, tarsals and metatarsals

Other partial ostectomy, other site

Removal of internal fixation device, femur

Open reduction of fracture with internal fixation, femur

Other arthrotomy, unspecified site

Other arthrotomy, elbow

Other arthrotomy, knee

Arthroscopy, knee

Excision of semilunar cartilage of knee

Other local excision or destruction of lesion of joint, elbow
Other local excision or destruction of lesion of joint, foot and toe
Other excision of joint, foot and toe

Ankle fusion

Arthrodesis of shoulder

Partial hip replacement

Revision of hip replacement

Excision of lesion of tendon sheath of hand

Other tenonectomy of hand

Other tenotomy

Excision of lesion of tendon sheath

Excision of lesion of other soft tissue

Other suture of muscle or fascia

Tendon transfer or transplantation

Other muscle transposition

Open biopsy of breast

Local excision of lesion of breast
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8606 Insertion of totally implantable infusion pump
9227 Implantation or insertion of radioactive elements
OR

NON-OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

9230 Stereotactic radiosurgery, not otherwise specified
9231 Single source photon radiosugery

9232 Multi-source photon radiosugery

9233 Particulate radiosugery

9239 Stereotactic radiosurgery, not elsewhere classified

MDC13 |+ R4E 232 B HR AR

DISEASES AND DISORDERS OF THE FEMALE REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM
DRG35805 # # i+ g2 AR ET L F LR HER
OTHER LAPAROSCOPIC PROCEDURES FOR UTERINE AND ADNEXA WITH
CcC
DRG35905 # # Wi+ g2 AR ET L/ REARD HER
OTHER LAPAROSCOPIC PROCEDURES FOR UTERINE AND ADNEXA

WITHOUT CC

PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS

01660 Tuberculous oophoritis and salpingitis, unspecified

01661 Tuberculous oophoritis and salpingitis, bacteriological or histological
examination not done

01662 Tuberculosis oophoritis and salpingitis, bacteriological or histological
examination unknown(at present)

01663 Tuberculosis oophoritis and salpingitis, tubercle bacilli found (in sputum) by
microscopy

01664 Tuberculosis oophoritis and salpingitis, tubercle bacilli not found (in sputum)
by microscopy, but found by bacterial culture

01665 Tuberculosis oophoritis and salpingitis, tubercle bacilli not found by
bacteriological examination, but tuberculosis confirmed histologically

01666 Tuberculosis oophoritis and salpingitis, tubercle bacilli not found by
bacteriological or histological examination but tuberculosis confirmed by
other methods ( inoculation of animals )

01670 Tuberculosis of other female genital organs, unspecified

01671 Tuberculosis of other female genital organs, bacteriological or histological
examination not done

01672 Tuberculosis of other female genital organs, bacteriological or histological
examination unknown (at present)
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01673

01674

01675

01676

05410
05411
05412
05419
0910

0980

09810
09815
09816
09817
09819
0982

09835
09836
09837
09839
0990

0991

0992

09940
09941
09949
09950
09953
09955

09959
0998
0999
1121

Tuberculosis of other female genital organs, tubercle bacilli found (in
sputum )by microscopy

Tuberculosis of other female genital organs, tubercle bacilli not found (in
sputum) by microscopy, but found by bacterial culture

Tuberculosis of other female genital organs, tubercle bacilli not found by
bacteriological examination, but tuberculosis confirmed histologically
Tuberculosis of other female genital organs, tubercle bacilli not found by
bacteriological or histological examination but tuberculosis confirmed by
other methods ( inoculation of animals )

Genital herpes, unspecified

Herpetic vulvovaginitis

Herpetic ulceration of vulva

Other genital herpes

Genital syphilis (primary)

Acute gonococcal infections of lower genitourinary tract

Acute gonococcal infections of upper genitourinary tract, site unspecified
Gonococcal cervicitis (acute)

Gonococcal endometritis (acute)

Gonococcal salpingitis, specified as acute

Other gonococcal infections (acute) of upper genitourinary tract

Chronic gonococcal infection of lower genitourinary tract

Gonococcal cervicitis, chronic

Gonococcal endometritis, chronic

Gonococcal salpingitis, chronic

Other gonococcal infection of upper genitourinary tract, chronic
Chancroid

Lymphogranuloma venereum

Granuloma inguinale

Other unspecified nongonococcal urethritis

Chlamydia trachomatic nongonococcal urethritis

Other specified organism nongonococcal urethritis

Other venereal disease due to Chlamydia trachomatis, unspecified site
Lower genitourinary sites venereal disease due to Chlamydia trachomatis
Unspecified genitourinary site venereal disease due to Chlamydia
trachomatis

Other specified site venereal disease due to Chlamydia trachomatis
Other specified venereal diseases

Venereal disease, unspecified

Candidiasis of vulva and vagina
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1122
13100
13101
13102
13109
2180
2181
2182
2189
2190
2191
2198
2199
220
2210
2211
2212
2218
2219
2331
2332
2333
2560
2561
2562
2563
2564
2568
2569
30651
30652
4565
4566
6140
6141
6142
6143
6144
6145

Candidiasis of other urogenital sites

Urogenital trichomoniasis, unspecified

Trichomonal vulvovaginitis

Trichomonal urethritis

Other urogenital trichomoniasis

Submucous leiomyoma of uterus

Intramural leiomyoma of uterus

Subserous leiomyoma of uterus

Leiomyoma of uterus, unspecified

Benign neoplasm of cervix uteri

Benign neoplasm of corpus uteri

Benign neoplasm of other specified parts of uterus
Benign neoplasm of uterus, part unspecified

Benign neoplasm of ovary

Benign neoplasm of fallopian tube and uterine ligaments
Benign neoplasm of vagina

Benign neoplasm of vulva

Benign neoplasm f other specified sites of female genital organs
Benign neoplasm of female genital organ, site unspecified
Carcinoma in situ of cervix uteri

Carcinoma in situ of other and unspecified parts of uterus
Carcinoma in situ of other and unspecified female genital organs
Hyperestrogenism

Other ovarian hyperfunction

Postablative ovarian failure

Other ovarian failure

Polycystic ovaries

Other ovarian dysfunction

Unspecified ovarian dysfunction

Psychogenic vaginismus

Psychogenic dysmenorrhea

Pelvic varices

Vulval varices

Acute salpingitis and oophoritis

Chronic salpingitis and oophoritis

Salpingitis and oophoritis, not specified as acute, subacute or chronic

Acute parametritis and pelvic cellulitis
Chronic or unspecified parametritis and pelvic cellulitis
Acute or unspecified pelvic peritonitis, female

29




6146
6147
6148
6149
6150
6151
6159
6160
61610
6162
6163
6164
61650
6168
6169
6170
6171
6172
6173
6174
6178
6179
6180
6181
6182
6183
6184
6185
6186
6187
6188
6189
6190
6192
6198
6199
6200
6201
6202

Pelvic peritoneal adhesions, female ( postoperative ) (postinfection)
Other chronic pelvic peritonitis, female

Other specified inflammatory disease of female pelvic organs and tissues
Unspecified inflammatory disease of female pelvic organs and tissues
Acute inflammatory diseases of uterus, except cervix

Chronic inflammatory diseases of uterus, except cervix
Unspecified inflammatory disease of uterus

Cervicitis and endocervicitis

Vaginitis and vulvovaginitis, unspecified

Cyst of bartholin's gland

Abscess of bartholin's gland

Other abscess of vulva

Ulceration of vulva, unspecified

Other specified inflammatory diseases of cervix, vagina, and vulva
Unspecified inflammatory disease of cervix, vagina, and vulva
Endometriosis of uterus

Endometriosis of ovary

Endometriosis of fallopian tube

Endometriosis of pelvic peritoneum

Endometriosis of rectovaginal septum and vagina

Endometriosis of other specified sites

Endometriosis, site unspecified

Prolapse of vaginal walls, without mention of uterine prolapse
Uterine prolapse without mention of vaginal wall prolapse
Uterovaginal prolapse, incomplete

Uterovaginal prolapse, complete

Uterovaginal prolapse, unspecified

Prolapse of vaginal vault after hysterectomy

Vaginal enterocele, congenital or acquired

Old laceration of muscles of pelvic floor

Other specified genital prolapse

Unspecified genital prolapse

Urinary-genital tract fistula, female

Genital tract-skin fistula, female

Other specified fistulas involving female genital tract

Unspecified fistula involving female genital tract

Follicular cyst of ovary

Corpus luteum cyst or hematoma

Other and unspecified ovarian cyst
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6203
6204
6205
6206
6207
6208

6209

6210
6211
6212
6213
6214
6215
6216
6217
6218
6219
6220
6221
6222
6223
6224
6225
6226
6227
6228
6229
6230
6231
6232
6233
6234
6235
6236
6237
6238
6239

Acquired atrophy of ovary and fallopian tube
Prolapse or hernia of ovary and fallopian tube
Torsion of ovary, ovarian pedicle or fallopian tube
Broad ligament laceration syndrome

Hematoma of broad ligament

Other noninflammatory disorders of ovary, fallopian tube, and broad
ligament

Unspecified noninflammatory disorder of ovary, fallopian tube, and broad
ligament

Polyp of corpus uteri

Chronic subinvolution of uterus

Hypertrophy of uterus

Endometrial cystic hyperplasia

Hematometra

Intrauterine synechiae

Malposition of uterus

Chronic inversion of uterus

Other specified disorders of uterus, not elsewhere classified
Unspecified disorders of uterus

Erosion and ectropion of cervix

Dysplasia of cervix (uteri)

Leukoplakia of cervix (uteri)

Old laceration of cervix

Stricture and stenosis of cervix

Incompetence of cervix

Hypertrophic elongation of cervix

Mucous polyp of cervix

Other specified noninflammatory disorders of cervix
Unspecified noninflammatory disorder of cervix
Dysplasia of vagina

Leukoplakia of vagina

Stricture or atresia of vagina

Tight hymenal ring

Old vaginal laceration

Leukorrhea, not specified as infective

Vaginal hematoma

Polyp of vagina

Other specified noninflammatory disorders of vagina
Unspecified noninflammatory disorder of vagina
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6240
6241
6242
6243
6244
6245
6246
6248
6249
6250
6251
6252
6253
6254
6255
6256
6258
6259
6260
6261
6262
6263
6264
6265
6266
6267
6268

6269

6270
6271
6272
6273
6274
6278
6279
6280
6282

Dystrophy of vulva

Atrophy of vulva

Hypertrophy of clitoris

Hypertrophy of labia

Old laceration or scarring of vulva

Hematoma of vulva

Polyp of labia and vulva

Other specified noninflammatory disorders of vulva and perineum
Unspecified noninflammatory disorder of vulva and perineum
Dyspareunia

Vaginismus

Mittelschmerz

Dysmenorrhea

Premenstrual tension syndromes

Pelvic congestion syndrome

Stress incontinence, female

Other specified symptoms associated with femal genital organs
Unspecified symptom associated with femal genital organs
Absence of menstruation

Scanty or infrequent menstruation

Excessive or frequent menstruation

Puberty bleeding

Irregular menstrual cycle

Ovulation bleeding

Metrorrhagia

Postcoital bleeding

Other disorders of menstruation and other abnormal bleeding from female
genital tract

Unspecified disorder of menstruation and other abnormal bleeding from
female genital tract

Premenopausal menorrhagia

Postmenopausal bleeding

Menopausal or female climacteric states

Postmenopausal atrophic vaginitis

States associated with artificial menopause

Other specified menopausal and postmenopausal disorders
Unspecified menopausal and postmenopausal disorder
Infertility, female, associated with anovulation

Infertility, female, of tubal origin
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6283
6284
6288
6289
6290
6291
6298
6299
6981
7520
75210
75211
75219
7522
7523
75240
75241
75242
75249
7527
7528
7529
7586
75881
75889
7950
8674
8675
8676

8677
8678

8679
8784

8785
8786

Infertility, female, of uterine origin

Infertility, female, of cervical or vaginal origin

Infertility, female, of other specified origin

Infertility, female, of unspecified origin

Hematocele, female, not elsewhere classified

Hydrocele, canal of Nuck

Other specified disorders of female genital organs

Unspecified disorder of female genital organs

Pruritus of genital organs

Anomalies of ovaries

Unspecified anomaly of fallopian tubes and broad ligaments
Embryonic cyst of fallopian tubes and broad ligaments

Other anomalies of fallopian tubes and broad ligaments

Doubling of uterus

Other anomalies of uterus

Unspecified anomaly of cervix, vagina, and external female genitalia
Embryonic cyst of cervix, vagina, and external female genitalia
Imperforate hymen

Other anomalies of cervix, vagina, and external female genitalia
Indeterminate sex and pseudohermaphroditism

Other specified anomalies of genital organs

Unspecified anomaly of genital organs

Gonadal dysgenesis

Other conditions due to sex chromosome anomalies

Other conditions due to chromosome anomalies

Nonspecific abnormal Papanicolaou smear of cervix

Injury to uterus,without mention of open wound into cavity

Injury to uterus,with open wound into cavity

Injury to other specified pelvic organs,without mention of open wound into
cavity

Injury to other specified pelvic organs,with open wound into cavity
Injury to unspecified pelvic organ,without mention of open wound into
cavity

Injury to unspecified pelvic organ,with open wound into cavity

Open wound of vulva, without mention of complication, including traumatic
amputation

Open wound of vulva, complicated, including traumatic amputation
Open wound of vagina, without mention of complication, including traumatic
amputation
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8787 Open wound of vagina, complicated, including traumatic amputation

8788 Open wound of other and unspecified parts of genital organs, without
mention of complication, including traumatic amputation

8789 Open wound of other and unspecified parts of genital organs, complicated,
including traumatic amputation

9082 Late effect of internal injury to other internal organs

9224 Contusion of genital organs

9260 Crushing injury of external genitalia

9391 Foreign body in uterus, any part

9392 Foreign body in vulva and vagina

9474 Burn of vagina and uterus

99632 Mechanical complication due to intrauterine contraceptive device

V253 Menstrual extraction

V5042 Prophylactic ovary removal

V557 Attention to artificial vagina

WITH

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

6501 Laparoscopic oophorotomy

6513 Laparoscopic biopsy of ovary

6514 Other laparoscopic diagnostic procedures on ovaries

6523 Laparoscopic marsupialization of ovarian cyst

6524 Laparoscopic wedge resection of ovary

6525 Other laparoscopic local excision or destruction of ovary

6531 Laparoscopic unilateral oophorectomy

6541 Laparoscopic unilateral salpingo-oophorectomy

6553 Laparoscopic removal of both ovaries at same operative episode

6554 Laparoscopic removal of remaining ovary

6563 Laparoscopic removal of both ovaries and tubes at same operative episode

6564 Laparoscopic removal of remaining ovary and tube

6574 Laparoscopic simple suture of ovary

6575 Laparoscopic reimplantation of ovary

6576 Laparoscopic salpingo-oophoroplasty

6581 Laparoscopic lysis of adhesions of ovary and fallopian tube

OR

OPERATING ROOM PROCEDURES

664+5421 Unilateral Laparoscopic salpingectomy

6651+5421 Bilateral Laparoscopic salpingectomy

6829+5421 Laparoscopic myomectomy

6661+5421 Laparoscopic excision or destruction of lesion of fallopian tube
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6669+5421
6679+5421
664+5451

6651+5451
6829+5451
6661+5451

6669+5451
6679+5451

Laparoscopic other partial salpingectomy

Laparoscopic other repair of fallopian tube

Laparoscopic lysis of peritoneal adhesions and unilateral salpingectomy
Laparoscopic lysis of peritoneal adhesions and bilateral salpingectomy
Laparoscopic lysis of peritoneal adhesions and myomectomy

Laparoscopic lysis of peritoneal adhesions and excision or destruction of
lesion of fallopian tube

Laparoscopic lysis of peritoneal adhesions and other partial salpingectomy
Laparoscopic lysis of peritoneal adhesions and other repair of fallopian tube
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PRE MDC

Heart Transplant

ALL
PATIENTS

Tracheostomy with Principal
Diagnosis except Face, Mouth
and Neck Diagnoses

Liver Transplant

Bone Marrow Transplant

Lung Transplant

(Tracheostomy with Principal
Diagnosis Face, Mouth and Neck

Diagnoses) OR (Complete
Laryngectmy)

Pancreatic Transplant

DRG
o 10301
Complication
> and/or
Comorbidity
10302
L. 48301
Complication.
- and/or
Comorbidity
48302
L 48001
Complication
- and/or
Comorbidity
48002
L 48101
Complication
> and/or
Comorbidity
48102
L 49501
Complication
o and/or
Comorbidity
49502
L. 48201
Complication
and/or
Comorbidity
48202
- 512
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- Major Diagnostic Category 5
Diseases and Disorders of the Circulatory System

Surgical Partitioning{con't)
DRG
Complication 1ot
Amputation Except Upper Limb and Toe » andfor
Comorbidity
11302
c icats 11501
omplication
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Implantation  f - afl] dor
with PDX AMI, Heart Failure or Shock, or C bidi
AICD Lead or Generator Procedure omorbidity 11502
- - - w116
Other Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Implantation or PTCA with
Coronary Artery Stent Implant
- 47801
OR
Procedure ) 47802
. - 47803
Yes Other Vascular Procedures Complication
> and/or
Comerbidity
No 47901
47902
Y
47903
3 .
Multiple vessels
-1 11201
Single vessel »| 11202
Percutaneous Cardiovascular
Procedures .
Catheter ablation
- 11203
- 11264
o L 11401
Amputation Upper Limb and Toe Complication
and/or
Comorbidity
+ 11402

PTCA = Percutancous Transluminal Coronary Angioplasty
PDX = Principal Diagnosis
AMI = Acute Myocardial Infarction
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Major Diagnostic Category 6
Disease and Disorders of the Digestive System

Surgical Partitioning (con't)

OR

Procedure

Yes

Yes|

49

DRG
Peritoneal Adhesiolysi Complication Yes > 150
eritoneal €£5101Y818 and/or
Comorbidi
v J No > 151
: 16401
Complication
Yes and/or
Comeorbidity
16501
Laparoscopic
Yes 16402
Complication
andfor
A d v Comorbidity
endectom €8
PP y omplicated No —# 16502
Principal
Diagnosis,
- o Yes pl16601
‘omplication .
Yes and/or
Comorbidity
No —™16701
Laparoscopic
Yes 16602
Complication
and/or
Comorbidity
No “—»116702
Yes - 152
. Complication i
Minor Small and Large Bowel > and/or
Comorbidi
& -1 153
’—b 15701
Yes | L
ioati 15702
Anal and Stomal Complication
> and/or
Comorbidity
No 15801
15802




Major Diagnostic Category 7
Diseases and Disorders of the Hepatobiliary System and Pancreas

Surgical Partitioning

DRG
Complicati 191
Pancreas, Liver and Shunt Procedures omplcation
and/or
Comorbidity
192
193
Complication
- and/or
Only Comorbidity
Chelecystectomy 194
with or without
Common Duct
OR Exploration 195
Procedure Common Bile \ v Complication
Duct and/or
Exploration C bidi
P 1 Omornidity 196
197
Complication
andfor
Comorbidity
198
Laparoscopic Yes {49301
Complication
and/or
Yes Comorbidity
No ™ 49401
Endoscopic
N1 {49302
Complication
and/or
Comorbidity
. No 149402
» 199
Hepatobiliary Diagnostic > Principal Diagnosis
Procedures Malignancy 20001
Complication
andfor
Comorbidity
20002
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Major Diagnostic Category 8
Diseases and Disorders of the Musculoskeletal System and
Connective Tissue

Surgical Partitioning(con't)

DRG

Open
Fracture

No

Hip and Femur
Except Major Ye

. 3
t
Iggl————('!i%%%!i"»—
: No

Y

21001

21101

Y

21002

\

21102

\ 4

\4

21003

21103

Open
Fracture

No

.OR

Y

21201

Y

21202

21203

Y

21204

21205 |-

Y

Y

21206

Procedure

. N\Yes
Amputation omplication

21301

21302

- and/or

Comorbidi
/ No

Y

Y

21303

21304

1 . ication\{€8
Major Joint and Limb Reattachment of o omplication

Y

21305

21306

Y

49101

the Upper Extremity o Cor?;dr{)oifi ity
No
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